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The Nunavut Impact Review Board


                              &

    The Nunavut Water Board



June 13, 2002



Mr. Hugh R. Wilson


via fax and regular mail
Manager, Environmental Affairs

HOPE BAY JOINT VENTURE

311 West First Street,

North Vancouver, B.C.  V7M 1B5

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Subject:
Request for amendment to KIA Land Use Licence KTL399C028 

and Water Licence NWB2HOP0207

Thank you for your letter June 10th, 2002 requesting that the Nunavut Water Board (NWB) and the Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB) allow HBJV to move forward with the exploration decline program while the Doris proposal is pending public review under Article 12 of the Nunavut Land Claims Agreement (NLCA).  Your request has been copied to the parties identified on the attached distribution list.

Inasmuch as this exploration program is “ . . .  part and parcel of the overall project. . .” and since the exploration is “critical to the project [timing] . . ” both Boards propose that the exploration and development only proceed as authorized per sections 12.10.2(b) and 13.5.5 of the NLCA.  Both Boards believe such short-term approval should be for a maximum term of one year.
If any party objects to this proposal, please write to the Boards on or before June 20, 2002, failing which the application by HBJV to amend their current water license (NWB2HOP0207) and land-use permit (KIA Land Use License KTL399C028) on a short-term basis to allow for the exploration decline program to be conducted will be processed by the NWB and the KIA.  Following June 20th, specific documentation from either Board will be forthcoming.  In the meantime, if parties have any questions, please call us at (867) 983-2593 (NIRB) or (867) 360-6330 (NWB).  Additionally, for HBJV, please see that all future correspondence is copied to all parties.

Yours truly,

signature on file



signature on file
S. Briscoe




Philippe di Pizzo

Ex. Director NIRB



Ex. Director NWB

cc: Boards, Minister and to full Distribution List w/ Enclosure (6/10/02 Wilson letter)

Hope Bay Joint Venture –NWB2HOP0207 – June 13, 2002

Hope Bay Joint Venture
Hugh Wilson
  
hwilson@miramarmining.com 
(604) 980-0731

Minister
      Robert Nault

minister@inac.gc.ca


NTI                         Carson Gillis
cgillis@polarnet.ca 

(867) 983-2723

NTI                         Stefan Lopatka
slopatka@polarnet.ca  

(867) 983-2723

NIRB

      Gladys Joudrey
             gladys@polarnet.ca    

(867) 983-2594

NIRB

      Stephanie Briscoe

sbriscoe@polarnet.ca


Kit-IA, Lands
      Jack Kaniak 
  
jkaniak@polarnet.ca     

(867) 982-3311

Kit-HTO
      Executive Director

-------------------------

(867) 982-4047

NWMB

       Josee Galipeau

jgalipeau@nwmb.com
 
(867) 979-7785

DIAND-HQ             Anne Snider

---------------------------

(819) 953-2590

DIAND-Iqaluit         Steven Traynor

Director Operations

(867) 975-4560

DIAND-Iqaluit
       Paul Smith   

smithp@inac.gc.ca      

(867) 975-4560

DFO-Iqaluit
       Jordan deGroot 
             degrootj@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
(867) 979-8039

EC-YK                     Paula Pacholek         
paula.pacholek@ec.gc.ca 
(867) 873-8185

DSD

       Paul Partridge 

ppartridge@gov.nu.ca         
(867) 975-5980

Kit-Health Board     Robert Phillips
             rphillips@gov.nu.ca 
  
(867) 983-4088 

CG&T

       Doug Sitland

dsitland@gov.nu.ca
  
(867) 979-5811

Hamlet of Cambridge Bay : 867-983-2193

KIA & CLARC – Cambridge Bay : 867-983-2701

HTO-Cambridge : 867-983-2427

Hamlet of Kugluktuk : 867-982-3060

KIA & CLARC-Kugluktuk : 867-982-3311

HTO-Kugluktuk : 867-982-5912

Outpost camp of Umingmaktuk

Outpost camp of Bathurst Inlet


